

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 21-0859

REED DICKEY, MICHAEL DICKEY, and ANDREA DICKEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEREMY HOFF, JENNIE EDMUNDSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
METHODIST JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL and LOESS HILLS
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, JEFF RUTLEDGE, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT
OF LINCOLN, (a/k/a LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS), and EMILY
GORMAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HOOPER

**FINAL APPEAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES JENNIE EDMUNDSON
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, METHODIST JENNIE EDMUNDSON
HOSPITAL LOESS HILLS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
AND EMILY GORMAN**

Attorneys for Appellees:

Robert A. Mooney, #AT001318
Mooney, Lenaghan, Westberg Dorn, LLC
450 Regency Parkway, Suite 320
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
Phone: (402) 218-1168
Fax: (402) 218-1178
rmooney@mlwdlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ claims on the Grounds that the Iowa Supreme Court Acted Unconstitutionally in Tolling the Statute of Limitations Through its Supervisory Orders.....	13
A. Plaintiffs did Not Properly Preserve this Issue for Appellate Review.....	13
B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	14
C. Argument.....	14
I. The Courts Cannot Act or Use their Authority to Adopt Rules When the General Assembly Has Expressly Acted.....	14
a. The Iowa General Assembly Previously Acted When It Passed the Statute of Limitations in Iowa Code § 614.1.....	14
b. The Iowa General Assembly, Not the Iowa Supreme Court, has the Authority to Make Policy Decisions.....	16
c. Iowa Code § 614.1 was adopted by the Iowa General Assembly and has been Upheld as Constitutional Countless Times; No Authority Existed for the Iowa Supreme Court to Abrogate the Legislative Mandate and Rights of Repose Held in the Citizenry by Its Supervisory Orders.....	20

- II. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Supervisory Orders, Including the May 22, 2020 Order, are Unconstitutional.....23
 - a. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Supervisory Orders, Including the May 22, 2020 Order Were Issued When the Court had no Case or Controversy Before it.....23
 - b. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Supervisory Orders, Including the May 22, 2020 Order, are an Unconstitutional Violation of Separation of Powers Clause of the Iowa Constitution.....25
 - c. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Supervisory Orders, Including the May 22, 2020 Order, Also Unconstitutionally Deprive these Defendants of the Right to Dispose of Stale Claims Against Them Without Due Process of Law.....28
 - d. There is no Emergency Basis for the Court’s Unconstitutional Action.....33
- III. Other States’ Responses to COVID-19 are not Binding Precedent and are, in Most Cases, Inconsistent with the Action Taken by the Iowa Supreme Court.....34
- IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Would be Barred Under Typical Circumstances.....39
- V. Equity Does not Save Plaintiffs’ Claims from Dismissal.....42

- II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendants Jennie Edmundson and Emily Gorman on Grounds of Non-Compliance with Iowa Code § 147.140 in the Previously-Filed Suit.....45
 - a. Plaintiffs did not Properly Preserve this Issue for Appellate Review.....45
 - b. Scope and Standard of Review.....45
 - c. Argument.....46
 - I. Iowa Code § 668.111 is Irrelevant and Distinguishable From Iowa Code § 147.140.....46

II. Plaintiffs Failed to Timely File a Certificate of Merit Affidavit in the First Case, as Required by Iowa Code § 147.140.....	51
a. Expert Testimony.....	53
b. Mandatory as Opposed to Discretionary Disclosure.....	58
III. Reed Cannot Re-File His Case in Order to Avoid Dismissal, With Prejudice, From the First Case.....	60
IV. Because Reed’s Claims are Barred Based on the Substantive Dismissal, with Prejudice, From the First Case, Michael and Andrea’s Vicarious Claims are Likewise Barred.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	65
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	65
PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English and Park v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 117 S.Ct. 1055, 137 L.Ed.2d 170 (1997).....	23
<i>Ettor v. City of Tacoma</i> , 228 U.S. 148 (1913).....	30
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972)....	31
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 118 S.Ct. 978, 140 L.Ed.2d 43 (1998)....	23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464, 102 S.Ct. 752, 70 L.Ed.2d 700 (1982).....	23 - 24

State Cases

<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004)	44
<i>Alons v. Iowa District Court for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	24
<i>Bazel v. Mabee</i> , 576 N.W.2d. 385 (1998).....	53
<i>Beck v. Yatvin</i> , 235 Ill.App.3d 1085 (1992).....	64
<i>Carter v. Dvensson and Estrada</i> Case No. LACL148145 (D. Polk Cnty. Sep. 15, 2021)	26
<i>Cockerton v. Mercy Hospital Center</i> , 490 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	60
<i>Colon v. New York City Health and Hospital Corp.</i> , 166 A.D.2d. 291 (1990).....	61
<i>Conner v. Fettkether</i> , 294 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1980).....	21
<i>Danner v. Hass</i> , 257 Iowa 654, 134 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa (1965)).....	22
<i>Diamond Auto Sales, Inc. v. Erbe</i> , 105 N.W.2d 650 (1960).....	22
<i>Dorsey v. Pinnacle Automation Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 830 (2002).....	42
<i>Farrell v. State Board of Regents</i> , 179 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970).....	21
<i>Frost v. State</i> , 172 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1969).....	22
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 259 Iowa 845, 146 N.W.2d 626 (1966).....	21
<i>Green v. City of Mount Pleasant</i> , 256 Iowa 1184, 131 N.W.2d 5 (1964).....	21
<i>Hays v. Hays</i> , 612 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	50
<i>Hill v. McCartney</i> , 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	53
<i>In re Department of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010).....	58
<i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015).....	58
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (1976).....	26
<i>Kalkan v. Nyack Hospital et al.</i> , 227 A.D.2d. 382 (1996).....	61

<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hospital Medical Center</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992).....	53
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial District Dept. of Correctional Services</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	25
<i>Knorr v. Beardsley</i> , 240 Iowa 828, 38 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1949).....	16
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , No. 20-0724 (Iowa 2021).....	48, 49, 50, 51, 59
<i>Miller v. Boone County Hospital</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986).....	20
<i>Miller v. Trimark Physicians Group, Inc.</i> , 672 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003).....	54, 55
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness v. Structural Restoration, Inc.</i> , 705 F.Supp.2d 1070 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	59
<i>Penley v. Waterhouse</i> , 3 Iowa 418 (1856).....	21
<i>O’Hara v. Randall, M.D., et al.</i> , 879 A.2d 240 (2005).....	61
<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013).....	40
<i>Rucker v. Taylor</i> , 828 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2013).....	50
<i>Schlader v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1999).....	54, 56
<i>Schmitt v. Jenkins Truck Line</i> , 260 Iowa 556, 149 N.W.2d 789 (1967).....	29
<i>Sioux Pharm., Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int’l, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2015).....	43
<i>Spurbeck v. Statton</i> , 252 Iowa 279, 106 N.W.2d 660 (1960).....	22
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2021 WL 401071 (Iowa 2021).....	16, 25, 26
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538, 541 (Iowa 2006).....	47, 48
<i>Thompson v. Embassy Rehab & Care Center</i> , 604 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2000).....	53, 54
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Store</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Thoeni v. City of Dubuque</i> , 115 Iowa 482 (1902).....	30
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Marr Comm. School Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984).....	29
<i>Voss v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001).....	47
<i>Welte v. Bello</i> , 482 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1992).....	53
<i>Wilson v. Darr</i> , 553 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 1996).....	53

State Statutes

<i>Iowa Code § 123.92</i>	29
<i>Iowa Code § 147.139</i>	49
<i>Iowa Code § 147.140</i>	43, 46, 47, 49, 52, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63
<i>Iowa Code § 229A</i>	58
<i>Iowa Code § 280.13C</i>	13, 51
<i>Iowa Code § 614.1</i>	14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 35, 39, 40, 51
<i>Iowa Code § 668.11</i>	45, 46

<i>Iowa Code § 602.4201</i>	39, 40
<i>Iowa Code § 602.4202</i>	40, 41

United States Constitution

<i>US Constitution, Article 3, Section 2</i>	23
<i>US Constitution, Amendments 5, 14</i>	28, 31

State Constitution

<i>Iowa Constitution, Article 1</i>	8, 28
<i>Iowa Constitution, Article 3</i>	18, 20, 25
<i>Iowa Constitution, Article 5</i>	20, 26

State Court Rules

<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.101</i>	14, 40
<i>Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(3)</i>	13
<i>Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943</i>	61
<i>Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.302</i>	33
<i>Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.304(1)</i>	33

State Court Orders

<i>March 17, 2020 Order</i>	22, 23, 30, 32
<i>April 2, 2020 Order</i>	22, 23
<i>May 8, 2020 Order</i>	22, 23
<i>May 22, 2020 Order</i>	22, 23, 30

Other Authorities

<i>Alabama Supreme Court Order</i>	37
<i>Arkansas Supreme Court Statement</i>	37
<i>CA Exec. Order N-38-20</i>	35
<i>Conn. Exec. Order No. 7G</i>	36
<i>10 Del. C. §2004</i>	35, 36
<i>10 Del. C. §2007</i>	36
<i>Kansas Senate Bill 102</i>	35
<i>Indiana Judicial Emergency Order</i>	35
<i>Maryland Judicial Emergency Order</i>	35
<i>Michigan Judicial Emergency Order</i>	35
<i>Missouri Judiciary Response to Coronavirus</i>	37
<i>National Conference of State Legislatures</i>	15, 17
<i>Nebraska Judicial Orders Regarding COVID-19</i>	37
<i>Reitz, 50 Am. J. Comp. L. at 459-61</i>	24

<i>South Carolina Supreme Court Order</i>	36
<i>South Dakota Unified Judicial System COVID-19 Response</i>	37
<i>Wisconsin COVID-19 Orders & Information</i>	38
